



## **To All Providers:**

Currently, the Vaccines For Children (VFC) program cannot distribute a sufficient supply of TdaP and MCV4 vaccines to all VFC-participating providers. Due to this shortage crisis, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) is not limiting reimbursement for TdaP, *Tetanus diphtheria toxoids and acellular pertussis vaccine* (CPT 90715 – Adecel and Boostrix) and MCV4, *meningococcal conjugate vaccine, tetravalent* (CPT 90734 – Menactra) to the VFC Vaccine Administration Fee of \$8.00 or less. This policy allows providers to obtain reimbursement for using privately purchased TdaP or meningococcal vaccines if they cannot obtain a VFC vaccine. When administering privately purchased TdaP or meningococcal vaccines, providers may bill for the cost of the vaccine plus its administration, and the IHCP-allowable reimbursement will include payment for both.

Note: If a provider administers a free VFC vaccine, the provider should bill the appropriate TdaP or meningococcal vaccine procedure code but not charge more than the \$8.00 VFC vaccine administration fee, and not bill the separate administration CPT code.

When a provider administers immunizations using the provider's private stock, refer to IHCP provider bulletin *BT200151* for use of the administration code 90782, as appropriate, for the additional \$2.84 rate.

- To address an immediate need for immunizations and a shortage of available influenza vaccines, the IHCP is not limiting reimbursement for any influenza vaccines, regardless of availability from the VFC program. This policy will allow providers to obtain reimbursement for using a privately purchased influenza vaccine if they do not have a VFC vaccine due to the shortage crisis. When administering a privately purchased influenza vaccine, providers may bill for both the cost of the vaccine plus its administration, and the IHCP-allowable reimbursement will include payment for both. Refer to banner page *BR200442*, published October 19, 2004, regarding detailed billing instructions when administering private stock.
- The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) is consolidating the Medicare crossover process under a new Coordination of Benefits Agreement (COBA) initiative. In this initiative, CMS is contracting with one national Coordination of Benefits Contractor (COBC) to handle all crossover processing. The IHCP will begin working with the COBC on January 1, 2006. The COBC will consolidate adjudication data from each of the Medicare intermediaries and send one transmittal of crossover adjudicated claims to the IHCP. Crossovers should continue to process as they do today, but because the interface is changing, providers need to monitor their crossover claims to ensure the process is working as expected.

Additional information regarding this change will be published in the IHCP monthly provider newsletter, provider bulletins, or the banner page. For more information about the initiative and to obtain a listing of CMS's suggestions, visit <a href="http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medicare/cob/coba/coba.asp">http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medicare/cob/coba/coba.asp</a>.

• The previously published IHCP provider bulletin, *BT200518*, concerning check related adjustments for pharmacy providers indicated an incorrect address. The correct address to make refunds to IHCP for pharmacy claims is as follows:

EDS Pharmacy Refunds P.O. Box 2303 Dept. 130 Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-2303

- Medicaid will implement an automated spend-down process effective January 1, 2006. This process will eliminate the *Notice to Provider of Recipient Deductible* (Form 8A), reduce paperwork, and accelerate claims payment. Please monitor forthcoming articles in banner pages and newsletters for additional information. In mid-November, EDS will publish a provider bulletin that will include complete billing and payment information about this new automated spend-down process.
- Beginning October 1, 2005, please use the following updated International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) codes. The new, revised, and discontinued codes may be viewed at

<u>http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/icd9code.asp</u>. To ensure Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) compliance, the 90-day grace period no longer applies to ICD-9-CM updates. Providers must use the appropriate ICD-9-CM diagnosis and procedure codes that are valid for the date of service. Codes not valid for the dates of service will deny. The ICD-9-CM diagnosis and procedure codes are billable and reimbursable October 1, 2005.

The following new ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes will be added to Table 8.13 – *Emergency Department Diagnosis Codes* in the *IHCP Provider Manual, Chapter 8, Section 2.* These codes are effective October 1, 2005.

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes Added to Table 8.13 Emergency Department Diagnosis Codes						
276.50	276.51	276.52	567.21	567.22	567.23	567.29
567.31	567.38	567.39	567.81	567.82	567.89	585.6
599.60	599.69	651.70	651.71	651.73	760.77	760.78
763.84	770.10	770.11	770.12	770.13	770.14	770.15
770.16	770.17	770.18	770.85	770.86	779.84	799.01
799.02	996.40	996.41	996.42	996.43	996.44	996.45
996.46	996.47	996.49	V46.14	V62.84		

The following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes will be removed from Table 8.13 – *Emergency Department Diagnosis Codes* in the *IHCP Provider Manual, Chapter 8, Section 2* effective October 1, 2005. These codes are no longer valid codes.

Invalid ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes Removed from Table 8.13 Emergency Department Diagnosis Codes						
276.5	567.2	567.8	599.6	770.1	799.0	996.4

The following new ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes will be added to Table 8.63 – *High Risk Pregnancy* – *ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes* in the *IHCP Provider Manual, Chapter 8, Section 3*. These codes are effective October 1, 2005.

ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes Added to Table 8.63 High Risk Pregnancy – ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes						
276.50	276.51	276.52	278.02	287.30	287.31	287.33
287.39	291.82	362.07	426.82	567.21	567.22	567.23
567.29	567.31	567.38	567.39	567.81	567.89	585.1
585.2	585.3	585.4	585.5	585.6	585.9	599.60
599.69	651.70	651.71	651.73	V46.13	V46.14	V62.84
V85.0	V85.21	V85.22	V85.23	V85.24	V85.25	V85.30
V85.31	V85.32	V85.33	V85.34	V85.35	V85.36	V85.37
V85.38	V85.39	V85.4				

The following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes will be removed from Table 8.63 *High Risk Pregnancy – ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes* in the *IHCP Provider Manual, Chapter 8, Section 3* effective October 1, 2005. These diagnosis codes are no longer valid.

Invalid ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes Removed from Table 8.63 High Risk Pregnancy - ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes					
287.3	585				

The following new ICD-9-CM procedures are not covered by the IHCP. According to the Indiana Administrative Code (IAC) 405 IAC 5-29-1 (3), experimental treatment or procedures are not covered by the IHCP.

ICD-9-CM Non-Covered Services				
Code Description				
37.41	Implantation of prosthetic cardiac support device around the heart			
84.58	Implantation of interspinous process decompression device			

For questions contact customer assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area, or toll free at 1-800-577-1278.

## To All Pharmacies and Prescribing Providers:

- This notice advises providers that, in response to rapidly escalating expenditures for Medicaid-covered drugs, and in order to stay within available appropriations while maintaining beneficiary access to services, the office will be adopting an emergency rule that amends pharmacy reimbursement for Medicaid and HoosierRx. Specifically, estimated acquisition cost (EAC) for brand name legend drugs will change from Average Wholesale Price (AWP) minus 13.5 percent to AWP minus 16 percent. At the same time, to bring consistency to reimbursement policy for insulins, OTC insulins will commence being paid in accordance with applicable legend drug EAC methodology. These changes will be effective October 1, 2005. Please disregard the notice in the banner pages issued 9/20/05 and 9/27/05 regarding the change in the estimated acquisition cost ("EAC") for brand name legend drugs.
- Effective January 1, 2006, the CMS is implementing the new Medicare prescription drug coverage. This coverage, also known as Medicare Part D, is a new benefit to help Medicare members pay for prescription drugs.

The IHCP Web site now includes a new section titled *Medicare Prescription Drug Coverage*. Providers should visit this section periodically at <u>http://www.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/ProviderServices/medicareD.asp</u> for the latest information. The annual IHCP Seminar and fourth quarter provider workshops will include materials and training about the new Medicare prescription drug benefit.

For more information about the Medicare prescription drug benefit visit the CMS Web site at <a href="http://www.cms.gov/medicarereform/">http://www.cms.gov/medicarereform/</a>

Current Dental Terminology (CDT) (including procedures codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data contained therein) is copyrighted by the American Dental Association. ©2002, 2004 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation. System/Department of Defense Acquisition Regulation System. (FARS/DFARS) Apply. Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright 2004 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or related listings are included in CPT. The AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein. Applicable FARS/DFARS restrictions apply to government use.